

No. 11-1450

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVE ON BEHALF OF ALL SIMILARLY  
SITUATED PERSONS WITHIN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

DEBORAH WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC.  
1700 N. Moore St.  
Arlington, Va. 22209  
(703) 600-2067

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
ANDREW M. BERNIE  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

JUSTIN M. ELLIS  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 607-8160

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United  
States of America and The Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	7
I.    CAFA Is Intended Broadly To Encourage Removal To Federal Court.....	8
A. CAFA Was Enacted To Overcome Systemic Problems In State Class Actions .....	8
B. CAFA Sought To Expand The Availability Of Federal Courts To Remedy Those Systemic Shortcomings .....	12
C. Remanding To State Court Based On Damages Stipulations Is Inconsistent With CAFA’s Purposes .....	13
II.  Damages Stipulations Cannot Provide “Legal Certainty” To Defeat Federal Jurisdiction .....	15
A. A Plaintiff Must, At A Minimum, Show “Legal Certainty” To Defeat CAFA Diversity Jurisdiction.....	15
B. Damages Stipulations Cannot Provide The Required “Legal Certainty” .....	17
C. Experience Demonstrates That Damages Stipulations Offer No Legal Certainty .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Putative Stipulations Disserve Judicial Economy and Sound Class-Action Policy ....	25
A. Damages Stipulations Undermine The Finality Of Class-Action Judgments .....	25
B. Damages Stipulations Benefit Named Plaintiffs And Class Counsel At The Expense Of Absent Class Members and Defendants .....	29
Conclusion.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	19, 26
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Engler</i> , No. 11 Civ. 01457, 2011 WL 5909884 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2011).....	16
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat’l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-04005, 2012 WL 3886189 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2012) .....	14, 24
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	17
<i>Cappuccitti v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 09-14107 (11th Cir. 2010), reh’g granted, 623 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Deaton v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1029, 2012 WL 3986804 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 11, 2012).....	14
<i>Dowell v. Debt Relief Am., L.P.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 39, 2007 WL 2907881 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 3, 2007).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	12
<i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4001, 2012 WL 3961306 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 10, 2012).....	14

<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012) .....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Sagamore Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 109, 2008 WL 4816471 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2008) .....	15
<i>In re Liquid Carbonic Truck Drivers Chem. Poisoning Litig.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 937 (J.P.M.L. 1976) .....	28
<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	19
<i>McClendon v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2034, 2011 WL 3555649 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 11, 2011) .....	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1991) .....	17
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 940 (2007) .....	19
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	16
<i>Murphy v. Reebok Int'l, Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 214, 2011 WL 1559234 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 22, 2011) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Semiconductor Corp. v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 908 (N.D. Ill. 1983) .....	16
<i>Oliver v. Mona Vie, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4125, 2012 WL 1965613 (W.D. Ark. May 31, 2012) .....	15
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	19

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25
<i>Rowling v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Skechers U.S.A., Inc. v. Tomlinson</i> , No. 11- 287, cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 551 (2011).....	3
<i>Smith v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2113, 2011 WL 6090275 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2011).....	15
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) .....	5, 18, 28
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemn. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	20, 26
<i>Thompson v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3009, 2011 WL 2671312 (W.D. Ark. July 8, 2011) .....	15
<i>Tuberville v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1016, 2011 WL 1527716 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 21, 2011).....	15
<i>Underwriters v. BE Logistics, Inc.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	16
STATE CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2009-120-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	21
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat'l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3A (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	22
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat'l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2011-0623-3 (Ark. Cir. Co. Miller Cnty.) .....	24

<i>Basham v. Computer Sci. Corp.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3A (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	23
<i>Beasley v. Prudential Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2005-58-1 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	22
<i>Chivers v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. CV-2004-294-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	22
<i>Chivers v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. CV-2010-251-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	21, 22
<i>Droste v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , No. CV-2004-294-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.).....	21, 22
<i>Feely v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2004-294-3A (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	22
<i>Freeman v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Ark.</i> , No. CV-2004-294-3-B (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	21
<i>Grammer v. Sunbeam Prods., Inc.</i> , No. CV-2004-407-2 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	22
<i>Hensley v. Computer Sci. Corp.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2010-114-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	21
<i>Lane's Gifts and Collectibles, L.L.C. v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. CV-2005-052-1 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	21, 22
<i>McClendon v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. CV-2010-1176 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Sebastian Cnty.) .....	23
<i>Meredith v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. CV-2005-072-2 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....	21, 23, 24

*Oliver v. Mona Vie, Inc.*, No. 2010-644-1  
(Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....22, 24

*Whitehead v. Nautilus Grp., Inc.*, No. CV-  
2005-66-2 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Miller Cnty.) .....23

#### STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) ..... 12, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3) ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4) ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6) ..... 12, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) .....3, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2) ..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1712 ..... 14

49 U.S.C. § 14706 ..... 16

#### Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,

Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 ..... *passim*

§ 2(a)(2) ..... 4, 7

§ 2(a)(4)(C) ..... 4, 11

§ 2(b)(2) ..... 7, 12

§ 4 ..... 2

§ 4(a)(2) ..... 12

§ 4(a)(6) ..... 12

#### Federal Question Jurisdictional

Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No.

96-486, § 2, 94 Stat. 2369 (Dec. 1, 1980) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 3, 20, 25, 31

Fed R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Comm. Note, 39	
F.R.D. 98 (1966) .....	20, 25

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

151 Cong. Rec. 1551 (Feb. 7, 2005) .....	8
151 Cong. Rec. 1663 (Feb. 8, 2005) .....	9
151 Cong. Rec. 1670 (Feb. 8, 2005) .....	11
151 Cong. Rec. 2071 (Feb. 10, 2005) .....	9
151 Cong. Rec. 2074 (Feb. 10, 2005) .....	9
151 Cong. Rec. 2081 (Feb. 10, 2005) .....	11
151 Cong. Rec. 2084 (Feb. 10, 2005) .....	9
151 Cong. Rec. 2392 (Feb. 16, 2005) .....	9
151 Cong. Rec. 2387 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	8
151 Cong. Rec. 2431 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	9
151 Cong. Rec. 2632 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	8
151 Cong. Rec. 2636 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	8
151 Cong. Rec. 2637 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	13
151 Cong. Rec. 2640 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	13
151 Cong. Rec. 2652 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes 2006</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/LE8gxJ">http://bit.ly/LE8gxJ</a> .....	9, 10
Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 J. Legis. 76 (2009) .....	9

Mark W. Friedman, Note, <i>Constrained Individualism in Group Litigation: Requiring Class Members To Make a Good Cause Showing Before Opting Out of a Federal Class Action</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 745 (1990).....	27
Emery Lee & Thomas Williging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1723 (2008) .....	13
Elisabeth M. Sperle, <i>Here Today, Possibly Gone Tomorrow: An Examination of Incentive Awards and Conflicts of Interest in Class Action Litigation</i> , 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 873 (2010).....	30
Thomas Wiliging & Shannon Wheatman, <i>Attorney Reports on the Impact of Amchem and Ortiz on Choice of a Federal or State Forum in Class Action Litigation</i> (Federal Judicial Center 2004) .....	11
7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1789 (3d ed. 2005).....	20
18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4455 (2d ed. 2002) .....	25
